
APPROVED 

CALL TO ORDER: 5:47 pm 

ROLL CALL: 
Committee Present:Wentzloff (PC Chair), Feringa, Wolf (Planning & Zoning Administrator) 
Members excused: None 
Applicant: Wiper Shaker (owner), Northern Michigan Pole Barns  

LIMITED PUBLIC COMMENT: None 

A. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
Motion by Wentzloff to approve agenda as presented, seconded by Feringa. Motion carried.

B. INQUIRY AS TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST: None

C. CORRESPONDENCE: Updated storm water review from township engineer

D. NEW BUSINESS:
1. Site Plan Administrative Review 2019-08, Wiper Shaker

• Construct a pole building for storage of materials in the B4 zoning district.

Wolf stated the Applicant is proposing to build a 50’ x 130’, 6500 square foot storage building with      
58’x 12’, 696 SF lean to. The structure will be used as a storage building for wood and raw materials  
used in  woodworking  to be moved to another location for manufacturing. The lot is currently vacant 
and undeveloped. The use is allowed by right in the B-4 Material Processing & Warehousing District. 

Motion by Feringa, to approve the SPR 2019-08 with the following conditions to be 
handled administratively:   
1. Clarify number of employees having access to site.
2. No storage of hazardous materials under lean-to.
3. If outdoor loading will occur in the future loading zone will conform to section 7.5.5.
4. Exterior lighting shall be downward facing.
5. Signed and sealed set of plans from the engineer.
6. Soil Erosion permit be obtained prior to a land use permit being issued.

Seconded by Wentzloff. Motion carries. 

2. Approve Draft Site Plan Review Minutes – October 22, 2018

Motion by Wentzloff, to approve minutes of 10/22/18 Site Plan Review minutes. Motion
carries.

Motion by Feringa to adjourn; support by Wentzloff.  Motion passed unanimously.  Adjourn 6:02 p.m.
If you are planning to attend and are physically challenged, requiring any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Clerk, within 24 hours of 

the meeting at 938-1350.

ACME TOWNSHIP SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
ACME TOWNSHIP HALL 

6042 Acme Road, Williamsburg MI 49690 
October 14, 2019, 5:45 p.m. 



If you are planning to attend and are physically challenged, requiring any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Clerk, within 24 hours of 
the meeting at 938-1350. 

    

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL: 

A. LIMITED PUBLIC COMMENT: Members of the public may address the Commission regarding any
subject of community interest during public comment periods by filling out a Public Comment Card and
submitting it to the Secretary.  Public comments are limited to three minutes per individual.
Comments during other portions of the agenda may or may not be entertained at the moderator’s
discretion

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

C. INQUIRY AS TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST:

D. CORRESPONDENCE:

E. OLD BUSINESS:

F. NEW BUSINESS:
1. Site Plan Administrative Review 2019-08, Wiper Shaker

• Construct a pole building for storage of materials in the B4 zoning district.

2. Approve Draft Site Plan Review Minutes – October 22, 2018

G. PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURN:

ACME TOWNSHIP SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
ACME TOWNSHIP HALL 

6042 Acme Road, Williamsburg MI 49690 
October 14th, 2019 5:45 p.m. 
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

Date: 10.08.2019 

From: Lindsey Wolf 
To: Karly Wentzloff, Chairperson  

ACME TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION 
6042 Acme Road 
Williamsburg, MI 49690 

Project: Wiper Shaker Storage Building 
6723 E. Railway Commons 
Williamsburg, MI 49690 

Request: Administrative Site Plan Review 2019-08 

Applicant: Brenda Ott, Northern Michigan Pole Barns 

Parcel Number: 28-01-014-028-02 

Legal Description: PARCEL B PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWN 28 
NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, ACME TOWNSHIP,  GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY,  MICHIGAN, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT 
THE SOUTH ONE-QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31;THENCE NORTH 00°57'42" WEST,  1,681.16 FEET,  ALONG THE NORTH AND 
SOUTH QUARTER LINE OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE NORTH 89°36'21" EAST,  666.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
NORTH 00°57'42" WEST,  249.48 FEET;THENCE NORTH 89°36'21" EAST, 663.69 FEET TO THE EAST ONE-EIGHTH LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 31; THENCE SOUTH 00°56'59" EAST, 249.48 FEET,  ALONG SAID EAST ONE-EIGHTH LINE; THENCE SOUTH 89°36'21" WEST,  
663.64 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING  SPLIT/COMBINED ON 02/01/2019 FROM 01-014-028-00; 

General Description 
The Applicant is proposing to build a 50’ x 130’, 6500 square foot storage building with 58’ x 12’, 696 
SF lean to. The structure will be used as a storage building for wood and raw materials used in 
woodworking  to be moved to another location for manufacturing. The lot is currently vacant and 
undeveloped. The use is allowed by right in the B-4 Material Processing & Warehousing District. 

B4 Vacant 

B4 
Commercial 

B4 

B4 Vacant 

B4 
Vacant 

B4 Vacant 

B4 
Commercial 

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

  
Existing Permits 
 
None 
 
Zoning Ordinance Compliance 
 
The proposed use is compliant with the following section(s) of the Acme Township Zoning 
Ordinance for the B-4 Material Processing & Warehousing District: 
 
6.11.2 Uses Permitted By Right 
 

b. Storage where operations are conducted within an enclosed building: 
 

i. Warehouses, indoor storage and terminal buildings  
iii. Construction Storage 

B-4: Material Processing & Warehousing District  
Regulation Requirement Site Plan Met 

Minimum Lot Size n/a  
[§6.13.1] 

3.80 acres n/a 

Minimum Lot 
Width 

150 ft   
[§6.13.1] 

663.64 & 663.69 ft Yes 

Minimum Lot  
Depth 

n/a 249.48 ft n/a 

Front Yard Setback 20% of lot depth, not less than 40 ft, not 
more than 60 ft  
[§6.13.1(e)] 

20% depth = 49.9 ft; 
Established at 49.9ft; 
Building at 87.48 ft 

Yes 

Side Yard Setback 10% of lot width, not less than 10 ft, not 
more than 50 ft 
 [§6.13.1(f)] 

10% width = 66.36 ft; 
Established at 50 ft; 
Building at 453 & 60 ft 

Yes 

Rear Yard Setback 10% of lot width, not less than 10 ft, not 
more than 50 ft  
[§6.13.1(f)] 

10% depth = 24.9 ft; 
Established at 24.9 ft; 
Building at 100 ft 

Yes 

Maximum Building 
Height 

3 stories, 40 ft  
[6.13.1] 

25.5 ft; 
  

Yes 

Parking 
Requirements 

Minimum 1 space per 2,000 sq ft. 
[§7.5.3(f)], except area used exclusively 
for storage [§7.5.2(a)] 

3 spaces provided Yes 

Loading 
Requirments 

Requirements under §7.5.5(a-h) see 
paragraph under 7.5.5  

Loading/unloading 
proposed inside of 
building. No exterior 
loading zone indicated. 

No 

 
Agency Reviews 
 

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

1. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control – Not required per original plans submitted 
August 16, 2019. Revised plan submitted September 16, 2019 has notes that indicate a 
soil erosion permit will be obtained. 

 
2. Health Dept. Well & Septic – not applicable at this time 

 
3. Grand Traverse Metro Fire Department – satisfactory review 

 
4. Gosling Czubak Storm Water Review – pending 

 
§8.2 Standards for Site Plan Review 

Standards for Site Plan Review 
Standard Finding 

a. That the applicant may legally apply for site 
plan review. 

Satisfied: The Applicant is authorized by the 
owner of the property to apply 

b. That all required information has been 
provided. 

Conditionally Satisfied: Per Application 
requirements 8.1.4 (3) Does not indicate the 
number of employees that will access site on a 
daily basis. (23) The most recent site plan 
revised 9.16.19  is not signed or sealed.  

c. That the proposed development conforms to 
all regulations of the zoning district in which it 
is located and all other applicable standards 
and requirements of this ordinance, including 
but not limited to all supplementary 
regulations. 

Satisfied: The proposed use is allowed by right 
in the B-4 Material Processing & Warehousing 
District and applicable provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

d. That the plan meets the requirements of Acme 
Township for fire and police protection, water 
supply, sewage disposal or treatment, storm, 
drainage, and other public facilities and 
services. 

Conditionally Satisfied: 
Gosling Czubak – Pending 
GT Metro Fire – Favorable 
Soil Erosion –Not required per original plans 
submitted August 16, 2019. Revised plan 
submitted September 16, 2019 has notes that 
indicate a soil erosion permit will be obtained. 
Health Department – Not applicable 

e. That the plan meets the standards of other 
governmental agencies where applicable, and 
that the approval of these agencies has been 
obtained or is assured. 

Conditionally Satisfied: 
GT Metro Fire – Favorable 
Soil Erosion –Not required per original plans 
submitted August 16, 2019. Revised plan 
submitted September 16, 2019 has notes that 
indicate a soil erosion permit will be obtained 
Health Department – Not applicable 

f. That natural resources will be preserved to a 
maximum feasible extent, and that areas to be 
left undisturbed during construction shall be 
so indicated on the site plan and at the site per 
se. 

Satisfied: Areas of disturbance will be limited 
to the extent necessary for construction. 

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

Standards for Site Plan Review 
Standard Finding 

g. That the proposed development property 
respects floodways and flood plains on or in 
the vicinity of the subject property. 

Not Applicable – No floodplains present 

h. That the soil conditions are suitable for 
excavation and site preparation, and that 
organic, wet, or other soils which are not 
suitable for development will either be 
undisturbed, or modified in an acceptable 
manner. 

Conditionally Satisfied: Gosling-Czubak report 
– review pending.  
Soil Erosion Not required per original plans 
submitted August 16, 2019. Revised plan 
submitted September 16, 2019 has notes that 
indicate a soil erosion permit will be obtained. 

i. That the proposed development will not cause 
soil erosion or sedimentation problems. 

Satisfied: SESC permit conditions shall be 
adhered to. 

j. That the drainage plan for the proposed 
development is adequate to handle 
anticipated storm water runoff, and will not 
cause undue runoff onto neighboring property 
or overloading of water courses in the area. 

Conditionally Satisfied: Gosling-Czubak report 
pending. 

k. That grading or filling will not destroy the 
character of the property or the surrounding 
area, and will not adversely affect the adjacent 
or neighboring properties. 

Satisfied: The property is relatively flat and 
will only be graded as necessary to 
accommodate the items indicated in the site 
plan.     

l. That structures, landscaping, landfills or other 
land uses will not disrupt air drainage systems 
necessary for agricultural uses. 

Satisfied: Located in an established industrial 
park with no significant airsheds or drainage 
systems in proximity. 

m. That phases of development are in a logical 
sequence, so that any one phase will not 
depend upon a subsequent phase for 
adequate access, public utility services, 
drainage, or erosion control. 

Not Applicable – No phasing required 

n. That the plan provides for the proper 
expansion of existing facilities such as public 
streets, drainage systems, and water and 
sewage facilities. 

Not Applicable - No water or sanitrary facilities  
proposed on site at this time. Access is from a 
50’ wide easement. 

o. That landscaping, fences or walls may be 
required when appropriate to meet the 
objectives of this Ordinance. 

Conditionally Satisfied: landscaping not 
required per 7.5.6 (e) . Snow storage area does 
not indicate square footage.   

p. That parking layout will not adversely affect 
the flow of traffic within the site, or to and 
from the adjacent streets. 

Satisfied: No impact 

q. That vehicular and pedestrian traffic within 
the site, and in relation to streets and 
sidewalks serving the site, shall be safe and 
convenient. 

Satisfied: Parking provided adjacent to 
building, sufficient maneuvering lane space, 
no sidewalks leading to site. 3 spaces required 
per 2000 SF, 3 provied.  

r. That outdoor storage of garbage and refuse is 
contained, screened from view, and located so 
as not be a nuisance to the subject property or 
neighboring properties. 

Not Applicable – No outdoor dumpster or 
waste receptacle indicated on site plan 

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

Standards for Site Plan Review 
Standard Finding 

s. That the proposed site is in accord with the 
spirit and purpose of this Ordinance, and not 
inconsistent with, or contrary to, the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by this 
Ordinance and the principles of sound 
planning. 

Satisfied: The proposed use meets the intent 
of the B-4 Material Processing & Warehousing 
District.  

  
Summary of Review 
 
The proposed site plan and associated use is allowed by right in the B-4 Material Processing & 
Warehousing District. The scale and use of the proposed building is consisent with the existing 
development on the surrounding properties, and the intent and purpose of the district. The 
structure will be used as a storage building for wood and raw materials used in woodworking  to 
be moved to another location for manufacturing. 
 
Stormwater review is pending. Original plans submitted on August 16, 2019 did not receive a 
favorable stormwater review.  
 
No light plan was included in the application. The Zoning Ordinance does not require any parking 
lot lighting, however, if security lighting is to be installed it shall adhere to the provisions of section 
7.8 in the Zoning Ordinance and is reflected in the motion below. 
 
There are some outstanding items that need to be addressed on the site plan: 

1. What is the purpose of the proposed lean to on the plan?  
2. The number of employees having access to the site on a daily basis needs clarification.  
3. The area of snow storage needs to be clarified/square footage.  
4. Where is the proposed loading zone entry per section 7.5.5? Loading space is permitted 

in the rear yard only – an exception of loading in the side yard may be approved the 
planning commission.  

 
A copy of the soil erosion permit will be supplied prior to the issuance of any land use permit if 
required. Noted that 67,100 SF or 1.54 acres will be disturbed – Soil Erosion requires a permit for 
a disturbance of 1 acre or more.  
 
Suggested Motion for Consideration 
 
Motion to approve the site plan submitted by Brenda Ott, Northern Michigan Pole Barns for a 
6,500 sq ft storage building with an office space located at 6160 South Railway Commons, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. Items 1-4  in the summary have been addressed and any necessary revisions made to the 
plan set – subject to review by the Planning and Zoning Administrator for compliance.  

1) What is the purpose of the proposed lean to on the plan?  

http://www.acmetownship.org/
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Permit No.:  AR/SPR 2019-08 

Site Plan Review 
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690 

Phone: (231) 938-1350 | Fax: (231) 938-1510 | www.acmetownship.org 

2) The number of employees having access to the site on a daily basis needs 
clarification.  

3) The area of snow storage needs to be clarified/square footage.  
4) The location of the loading zone entry per section 7.5.5 needs to be clarified. 

Loading space is permitted in the rear yard only – an exception of loading in the 
side yard may be approved the planning commission. Must be composed of a 
hard/dust-free surface.  

 
2. All exterior security lighting shall be limited to shielded, downward facing fixtures located 

above the entrances and doorways. 
 

3. Befores issuing a land use permit:  
a. Submit a set of revised plans in electronic pdf format and a set of full-size prints 
 sealed by a licensed engineer, architect or landscape architect and signed by the 
 Applicant and Planning Commission Chair.  
b. Obtain a valid soil erosion permit.  
c. Receive a favorable stormwater review from Gosling Czubak. 

 
 

http://www.acmetownship.org/










DESCRIPTION AS FURNISHED:
 
Parcel B
Part of the West half of the Southeast quarter of Section 31, Town 28 
North, Range 9 West, Acme Township, Grand Traverse County, 
Michigan, more fully described as:
Commencing at the South one-quarter corner of said Section 31; 
thence North 00°57'42" West, 1681.16 feet, along the North and South 
quarter line of said Section 31; thence North 89°36'21" East, 666.04 
feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 00°57'42" West, 249.48 
feet; thence North 89°36'21" East, 663.69 feet to the East one-eighth 
line of said Section 31; thence South 00°56'59" East, 249.48 feet, 
along said East one-eighth line; thence South 89°36'21" West, 663.64 
feet to the Point of Beginning.
Said Parcel contains 3.80 acres more or less.
Together with a 33 foot wide ingress and egress access easement, 
said easement being more fully described as: The South 33 feet of 
Parcel A
Subject to other easements or restrictions of record, if any.

SOUTH 1/4 CORNER

SEC. 31, T28N, R9W

ADDITIONAL ZONING NOTES:

Tax ID: 28-01-014-028-02

ZONED B-4: Material Processing & Warehousing
All adjacent parcels zoned B-4

Minimum Parcel Size: n/a
Minimum Parcel Width: 150 feet
Maximum Structure Height: 3 Stories / 40 feet tall.

Front Setback: 20% of depth >40  feet, <60 feet.
249.48' depth x 20% = 49.9' front setback.

Side Setback: 10% of width, not <10 feet, not  >50 feet
663.64' width x 10% = 66.4' side, use 50 feet

Rear Setback: 10% of depth, not <10 feet, not  >50 feet
249.48' depth x 10% = 24.9' rear.

Proposed storage builing.
Off street parking and loading/unloading provided inside of proposed building.

Landscaping not required, all adjacent parcels are also zoned B-4 (per 7.5.6.e).

No sign proposed with this application.

PROPOSED

130' X  50' BUILDING

6,500 SqFt.

FF = 746.3

58' X  12' Lean to

696 SqFt.

Proposed 35' Gravel
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8.1.4 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
d.
1. Subject parcel has been in agricultural use in prior years. The topography of subject parcel and 
surrounding parcels is gently rolling with farm crops as cover. Soils of subject parcel are mixed 
sand with some gravel all covered with topsoil. There are no water features on subject or 
adjoining parcels.
2.  Current land use of subject parcel and parcels to North and West are agricultural. Parcels to 
the South and East  have commercial uses similar to this proposed use. Proposed use is for 
storage of wood and raw material used in woodworking. Proposed buildings primary use is to 
store and dry wood prior to being moved to another location for manufacturing.
3. No housing will be provided in subject building. No pedestrian traffic will be generated from this 
project. Employees will access building only a couple of times per day on average. There will be 
no visitors or customers at proposed building or parcel.
4. This single building and driveway are the only current development planned for subject parcel.
5. Subject parcel has no existing natural features. Open farmland.
6. Proposed building will have minimal effect on storm water runoff from property. Retension from 
proposed building and drives is provided for. Proposed building should have no other effect on 
this site or adjacent properties.
7. No water or sanitary sewer facilities are proposed at this time.
8. No water or sanitary sewer facilities are proposed at this time.
9. Reference this drawing for storm water retention measures.
10. Reference this drawing for storm water calculations.
11. No water or sanitary sewer facilities are proposed at this time.
12. Proposed use will not increase effluent discharge to the air or increase noise levels 
emanating from the site.
13. Proposed storage use conforms to the existing surrounding uses of storage and light 
manufacturing.
14. No discharge to the air is proposed.
15. All retension basins will be topsoiled and seeded to prevent any future soil erosion. 
16. Planting that does not reduce the volume of the basins may be allowed within the basins to 
give a more ascetically pleasing appearance.
17. Three low intensity downward directional flood lights proposed. One at each of three 
entrances. Reference architectural plans for additional details.
18. Access easements as shown on this drawing.
19. No pedestrian or non-motorized facilities are proposed.
20. No additional landscaping is proposed.
21. No known access easements over subject parcel were disclosed on deed.
22. Prepared by Scott D. McLain, PS, 5422 Goodrick Rd.. TC, MI 49684
23. Drawing signed/sealed below.
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Contractor shall obtain a copy of the Acme Township Stormwater Control ordinance and familiarize themselves 

Stormwater runoff control and soil erosion control measures shall be installed before grading, filling or removal of 

event to determine sediment depth and imediately remove sediment when sediment level reaches a delth of 12 

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES
TOTAL DISTURBED EARTH AREA : 67,100 SqFt. or 1.54 Acres

Contractor shall obtain a copy of the Soil Erosion Permit for this project and familiarize themselves with the 

requirements thereof prior to commencement of any clearing or earth change activities.

Contractor shall obtain a copy of the Acme Township Stormwater Control ordinance and familiarize themselves 

with the applicable provisions of Section G, "Soil Erosion Control - Temporary and Permanent".

Stormwater runoff control and soil erosion control measures shall be installed before grading, filling or removal of 

vegetation cover is initiated.

Earth changes shall be staged to keep the exposed areas of soil as small as pracitable.

Contractor shall inspect all soil erosion control measures daily and immediately following a storm event and 

replace or repair as needed.

STORMWATER RETENTION (INFILTRATION)
Post-Development area of influence (ADI) = 67,100 SqFt. =  1.54 Acres

Assumed hydrological soil group: "B"

Surrounding well logs indicate static water at 50 feet depth or more.

Calculation type: Rational Method

No deduction for pre-development runoff or infiltration.

COVER       AREA  RCN      TOTAL (Sq.FT.)

Impervious      25,475   0.98 24,966

Open Space      41,625   0.61 25,391

TOTAL             50,357 SqFt.

Average RCN = 50,357/67,100 = 0.75

Per GTCDC Appendix 8, A 24hour/100year storm event = 5.08 Inches.

Per Acme Township Stormwater Ordinance, Infiltration basins shall retain a back-to-back 100 year event.

From MDEQ Handbook Appendix "A", Table 2: 5.08 inches rainfall, RCN = 0.75, Runoff Depth = 2.2"

(2.2"/12) x 67,100SF = 12,302 CF

2(back-back) x 12,302 = 24,604 CF Retention Required

PROVIDED RETENTION

Proposed Basin Bottom Elev. 741.0 (3' depth) 

Contour 741 area = 8030 SqFt. x 3' = 24,090 CF

540 Linear feet of 3:1 sides = 7,290 CF

TOTAL PROVIDED = 31,380 CF

INFILTRATION BASIN MAXIMUM DRAIN TIME CALCULATION
Infiltration area = 8,030 SF

Infiltration Rate of 0.52 in/hour

8030/12 x 0.52= 348 CF/hour

24,604/348 = 71 hours

INFILTRATION BASIN MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
Owner of this facility shall inspect infiltration basin at least annually and immediately following a major storm 

event to determine sediment depth and imediately remove sediment when sediment level reaches a delth of 12 

inches.

SITE NOTES
Comtractor shall notify MissDig "811" a minimum of 3 working days prior to commencment of any construction 

activity and shall fimiliarize themselves with any utilities that may exist but may not be affiliated with the MissDig 

system. Disruption and repair cost associated with the contractor's failure to do so shall be borne solely by the 

contractor.

All appropriate permits and approvals shall be obtained and reviewed by contractor prior to commencement of 

any construction activity.

Silt fence shall be installed by the contractor at locations as noted and as prescribed on by County Soil Errosion 

Sedimentation Control Office, prior to commencement of any stump removal, earth changes or utility work. Silt 

fence shall be inspected for integrity daily during earthwork operation or following a rain event and shall be 

maintained and repaired until a sufficient establishment of vegetation occurs as deemed by the engineer, The 

contractor as directed, prior to final contract closeout, shall remove all silt fence.

Utility work shall be conducted as perscribed in the MDOT 2012 Standard Specifications for Construction or 

subsequent editions unless otherwise noted.

Conrtractor shall avoid compacting the soils in the infiltration basin area during excavation and grading. Use of 

equipment with low earth pressure loading is required. The final 2 feet of depth shall be removed by excavating to 

finish grade.  

Topsoil may be stockpiled on site, to be used for restoration. Excess topsoil shall be stabilized and seeded to 

prevent erosion.

Aggregate base on drives and parking areas shall consist of 6inches - 22A aggregate and 3 inches Afton stone or 

simular dust-free stone top course.

Temporary seeding with 0.5 Lb./1000 SqFt. of oats, barley or annual ryegrall shall be completted within 48 hours 

of any earth change.

Retention basin bottoms shall receive minimal topsoil cover and retention basin percolation zones shall remain 

free of organic or non-permeable soils. Should non-permeable soils be encountered, the engineer shall be 

notified prior to retention basin construction. Retnesion basins shall be routinely inspected and cleaned of 

impermeable or organic soils subsequent to construction should it be found that the absorption capacity of the 

basin has been lessened do to "silting".
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GRAND TRAVERSE METRO FIRE DEPARTMENT 
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 

 
 897 Parsons Road ~ Traverse City, MI 49686  

Phone: (231) 922-2077 Fax: (231) 922-4918 ~ Website: www.gtfire.org Email: Info@gtfire.org  
 
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW RECORD 
                                   REVIEW # 2 
                                                  
ID #    P-1225-M6725      DATE:  9/5/19 
 
PROJECT NAME: Wiper Shaker Storage Building 
 
PROJECT ADDRESS:  6723 E. Railway Commons 
 
TOWNSHIP: Acme  
 
APPLICANT NAME:  Brenda Ott 
 
APPLICANT COMPANY: Northern Michigan Pole Barns 
 
APPLICANT ADDRESS: P.O. Box 624  
 
APPLICANT CITY: Houghton Lake  STATE: MI ZIP: 48629 
 
APPLICANT PHONE  231-409-1494   FAX #       
 
REVIEW FEE:  $00.00  
 
  
 
 
 
Reviewed By:    Kathy Fordyce, Plan Reviewer      
 
 
This review is based solely on the materials submitted for review and does not encompass 
any outstanding information. Compliance with all applicable code provisions is required 
and is the responsibility of the permit holder. Items not listed on the review do not negate 
any requirements of the code nor the compliance with same. Inspection requests must be 
made a minimum of 48 hours prior to needed inspection. This plan review is based on the 
2015 International Fire Code, as adopted. 
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GRAND TRAVERSE METRO FIRE DEPARTMENT 
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 

 
 897 Parsons Road ~ Traverse City, MI 49686  

Phone: (231) 922-2077 Fax: (231) 922-4918 ~ Website: www.gtfire.org Email: Info@gtfire.org  
 
 

 
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW  
  

ID # P-1225-M6725                                DATE: 9/5/19 
 

1. 505.1 Address identification. 
New and existing buildings shall be provided with approved address identification. The 
address identification shall be legible and placed in a position that is visible from the 
street or road fronting the property. Address identification characters shall contrast with 
their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters. 
Numbers shall not be spelled out. Each character shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) 
high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch (12.7 mm). Where required by the fire 
code official, address identification shall be provided in additional approved locations to 
facilitate emergency response. Where access is by means of a private road and the 
building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole or other sign or means 
shall be used to identify the structure. Address identification shall be maintained. 
-Provide address on site, visible from the street during construction and on the 
street side of the building once constructed. 
 
Project may proceed with township approval process.   
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